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LG COUNTY
JEFEF W. REISIG/182205 ’ C WIPERION ¢ &Kkﬁ
YOLO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTCRNEY
By: Robert A. Gorman/176092 . . 00T 27 207,
Deputy District Attorney - - R
301 Second Street oy : dth; e

Woodland, CA 95685

(530) 666—8180 _ ‘

D. A. File No: 07-5176/vlg
Attorney for the People

- SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF YOLO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE, OF Case No. 07-5176

CALIFORNIA,
) “Plaintiff, -
Vs, - - - INDICTMENT

"MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

Defendant

“Ihe Grand Jury of the County of Yolo, State of Callfornla, hereby '
accuses Lhe above-named defendant of the following felonles

 COUNT 1: On or about August 27, 2007, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did

commit a E‘ELO]:\?Y, namely, a violation of Section 243.4(c) of the

California Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did

willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another person, to | :

wit, WeW®. , .for the purpose of sexﬁal arousal,' sexual gratification, or
sexual abuse, and the victim was‘ uriconscious of the nature of the act | -~
because MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently represented that the touching |
served a professional purpose.

ey
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COUNT 2: On or about May 26, 2006, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did commit

a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 243.4(c) of the California
Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON dld W1llfullyr
and unlawfully touch an intimate parl: of another person, to wit, m
for the purpose of sexual arocusal, sexual gratification, or-sexual
abuse, and the victim was uﬁconscious of the nature of the act because
MARK KEVIN ANDERSCN fraudulently represented that the touching'served
a professional purpose. |

COUNT '3: On or about May 26, 2005, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did commit
a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 243.4(c) of the California
Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did willfully
and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another person, to wit, Wi ,
for the purpose of sexual ar‘ousal_, sexual_gratiﬁication, or sexual
abuse, and fhe victim was unconseious of the nature of the act because
MARK KEVIN ANDERSONI fraudulen_tly represented that the touching served
a professional purpose. -

COUNT 4: On or about August 15, 2005, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of S.ection 243,44 () cf. the
California Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
willfully and unlawfuily touch an intimate part of another person, to
wit, m , for tfle purpose of sexual arousal, sexual gratification, or
sexual abuse, and the victim was unconseious of the nature of the act
because MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently represented that the Louchlng
serve&;jw: professional purpose.

COUNT 5: On or about September 21, 2_005, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 243.4(c} of the
California Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did

willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another person, to

‘ - 2 | _ /8'4” ﬁ.
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because MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently represented that the touching

wit, WK, , for the purpose of sexuél arousal ,’ gexual gratification, or
gexual abuse, and the victim was unconscious of the nature of the act
because MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently represented that the touching
served a professional purpose. - O

CQUNT 6: On or about February 20, 2006, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did

California Penal éode, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate paft of another'p-erson, to
wit, «e , for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual gratification, or
sexual abuse., and the victifn was unconscious of the naturerf thé act
because MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently represented that the touching
served a pxofessional .purpose. ' ,
COUNT 7:l0n or about February 26, 2006, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 243.4{c) of the

California Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did

wit, ¥R , for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual gratification, or
sexual abuse, and the victim was unconscilous of the nature of the act
becausle_ MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently representéd that the touching
served a pgfessional purpose.

£0UNT 8: On or about April 26, 2007, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
comrﬁit a FELONY, namely, a violalion of' 'Sec“;:ion 243.4(c) of the
California Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another person, to |

wit, W, for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual gratification, ox

sexual abuse, and the victim was unconscious of the nature of the act |

served a professional purpose.

3 | .- | 165 |
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1 _C_;Q{_J_N_I_S_ On or about October 18, 2006, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
2| commit a FELONY, namely, 'a viol;ation of Section 243.4 (c) of the‘
3] California Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MZ-‘LRK KEVIN ANDERSON did
41 willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another persén, to
S5l wit, WM., for the purpose of sexual aroi_lsal, sexual gratification, or
6| sexual abuse, and the victim was unconscious of the nature of the act
| 7 || because MARK KE:VIN ANDERSON fraudulently rep;césented that the touchil;lg

8 || served a professional purpose.

9 COUNT 10: On or about June 18, 2007, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
10| commit a FELONY, namely, a. violation of Section 243.4(c) of the
11§ California Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
_12 willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another pexson, to
13 lwit,' ., for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual gratification, or
14 || sexual abuse, and the victim was unconscious of the nature of the act
15§ hecause MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently represented that Ithe touching

16 || served a professional purpose. _

17 J COUNT 113 On or about February 16, 2005, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
18l commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 243.4(c) of the
19|l California Penal Code, SEXUATL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
20 | willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another person, ‘to
21| wit, ¥mm. , for the purpose of sexual arousai, sexual gratification, or
22 | sexual abuse, and the victim was unconscious of the nature of the act
23 || because MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently represented that the touching
24 # served a professional puréose.

25 COUNT 12: On or .about May, 2006, through September, 2006, MARK
26 || KEVIN ANDERSON did commitA a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section
27 .243. 4(c) of the California Penal Code, SEX.UAL BATTERY, in that MARK

i

28 |f KEVIN ANDERSON did willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of
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another person, to wit, Wl , for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual
gratifiéation, or sexual abuse, and the victim was unconscious of the
nature of the act because MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently represented
that the touching servéd é professional purpose.

COUNT 13: On or about December, 2065, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
commi£ a FELONY,rnamely,:a viclation of Section 243.4(c) of "the
California Penal Codea, SEXUAI.BATTER?, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of anotﬁer'person, to
wit, 3., for fhe purpose of sexual arousal, sexual gratification, or
sexual abusge, and the victim was unconscious of‘the natﬁre of the act
because MARK KEVIN ANDERSCN fraudulently represented that the touching
served a profesaional purpose.

COUNT 14: On or about May, 2006, through June, 2006, MARK KEVIN
ANDERSON did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 243.4(c)
of the California Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN
ANDERSON did willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another
person, to wit} WM., for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual
gratification, or sexual abuse, and the victim was unconscious of the
11a£ure of the act because MARK KEVIN ANDERBON fraundulently represented
that the toudhing served & professional purpose.

COUNT 15: On or about March 22, 2607, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
éommitzaMISDEMEANOR, namely,eaviblation.of Section 243 (e) (1} of the
California_Penal Code, SEXUEIJBATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part, as defined in Section
243.4(f) {1) of the Californié.Penal,Code, of anoﬁher‘personq to wit,.
e, when the touching is against the will of the perscn touched and
-is for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual gratification and sexual

abuse,

87|
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because MARK I{EVIN ANDERSON fraudulently represented that the touching

COUNT 16: On or about February 14, 2007, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 243.4(c) of the
California Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another person, to
wilt, Wil ., for the purpbse of sexual arousal, sexual gratification, or
sexual ébuse, and the victim'was unconscious of the naturé of the .act
becauée MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently repreéenﬁed that the tou'c:hing
served a prbfessional‘ purpose,

COUNT 17: On or about December, 2005, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON didg
conﬁnit a FELONY, nam_aly, a violation of Section 243.4(c) of the
California Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTEF-{Q, in fhat MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another person, to
wit, W%, for the purpose'.of sexual arousal, sexual gratificatioﬁ, or

sexual abuse, and the victim was unconscious of the nature of the act

served a professional purpose.

GOUNT 18: On or about December, 2005, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
com;nit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Séction 243.4(c) of the
California Penal Code, -SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate pa;ft of another person, to
wit, Y., for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual gratification, or
sexual abuse, and the victim was unconscious of the nature of the act
because MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently represented that the touching
served a professional purpose.

CQUNT 19: On or about January 18, 2006, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
commi.t a FELONY, namely, a vidlation of Section 243.4(c) of the
California Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY,. in that MARK KEVlIN Ai\?DERSON did

willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another person, to

158
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because MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently represented that the touching
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wit, WER., for the purpose of gexual arcusal, sexual gratification, or
sexual abuse, and the victim was unconscious of the nature of the act
because MARK KEVIN ANDERSON fraudulently represented that the touching
servedAa professional purpose.

COUNT 20: On or about December, 2005, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 243.4(c) of the
California Penal Code, SEXURi;BATTERX, in'that.MAREIKEVI&.ANDERSQN did
willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another person, to
wit, WK , for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual gratificatlion, or
gexual abuse, and the victim was unconscious of the nature of the act
because MARK KEVIN ANDERSCN fraudulently represented that the touching
served a professional purpoese,

COUNT 21: On or about January, 2006, MARK KEVIN ANDERSON aid
commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 243.4(c) of the
California Penal Code, SEXUAL BATTERY, in that MARK KEVIN ANDERSON did
willfully and unlawfully touch an intimate part of another person, to
wit, WM. . for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual grafificationf or

sexual abuse, and the victim was unconscious of the nature of the act

served a professional purpose.

Y

County of Yolo, State of California

Presented by the foreperson of the Grand Jury in the presence of the
Grand Jury in the Superior'COurt of the County of Yolo, State of
California, and filed as recorded of zaid Court thig 27th day of

&7

Qctober, 2007.
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SUPERIOR COURT IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF YOLO

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff, Case CR-F -07-0005176
Vs, :  CHARGES
MARK KEVIN ANDERSON

Defendant.

* Count 1: 243.4(c) PC~ 1/3 MBT, 1 year (consecutive o count 2)
Count 2: 243.4(c) PC ~ LBIT, 2 pears (prz'n.cq;al term)

Count9: - 243.4((:) PC — 1/3 MBT, I year (consecutive to count 2)
Count 11: 243.4((:) PC —LBT, 2 years (concurrent to count 2)
Count 12:  243.4(c) PC~ LBT, 2 years (concurrent to count 2)
Count 14: 243.4(¢) PC - LB 1, 2 years (concurrent to count 2)
Count 15:  243(e)(1) PC — 180 days county jail (concurrent to count 2)
Count 16:  243.4(c) PC — 1/3 MBT, 1 year (consecutive to count 2)
Count 17: | 243.4(c) YC - LBT, 2 years (concurfent fo count 2}
Count 18:  243.4(c) i’C — 1/3 MBT, 1 year (consecutive to count 2)
Count 19: 243.4(c) PC ~ LBT,2 years (concurrent fo count 2)

Count20:  243.4(c) PC - LBT, 2 years (concurrent to count 2)
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FILED

YOLO SUPERIOR COURT

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIiE?N + 0 2003
* COUNTY OF YOLO

Deputy
THE PEOPLE.OF THE STATE OF Case No. 07-5176
| CALTFORNIA, o -
o Plaintiff, VERDICT
vs. ’

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

Defendant

"We, the Jury sworn to try the above~ent1tled case, find the

Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, GUILTY of a felony, to wit:

SEXUAL BATTERY, a v1olat3.on of Sectlon 243, 4(C:) of the

Cailfornia Penal Code, as charged in Count 1 (_) of

the Indictment.

Da'ted: . g‘/[c’i_b"! : S | :

{ Féreperson - -




10
11
12
13
14
5
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

T 23

24

25

26

- 21

.23

FILED
YOLO SUPERIOR COURY
_ g‘w’ t 0 2009
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF gA RNE&RLLaA,
" COUNTY OF YOLO - Deputy
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. 07-5176
CALIFORNIA, ' )
Plaintiff, VERDICT
vs.

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

Defendant

We, the .Jury sworn to try the above-entitled case, flnd the

Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, GUILTY of a felony, to wit:

SEXUAL BATTERY a v:.olatlon of Section 243 4(c) of the

JlCalifornia Penal Code, as Charged in Count 2 _) of

the Indlctment

Dated: = 2 [1"" [_O"g .

. ¥eveperson
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FI1LEE
YOLO SUPERIOR Couny
SUPERIOR COURT OF THF STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF YOLO &{7&4/%3 Al

; , , Deputy
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Cage No. 07-5176
CALIFORNIA,
Plalntlff., | VERDICT
vs.

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

Defendant

We, the Jury sworn to try the aboverentitled case, find the
Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, GUILTY of a felony, to wit:
SEXUAL BATTERY, a violation of Section 243. 4(c) of the
Califofnia Penal Code, as charged in Count 9 (i) o f

the Indictment.

Dated: ’}jlﬂ {ch

' : - !

Mﬁer&on
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ILED
YOLO SUPERIOR (.0!.25!’?
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFOR a0 Y
COUNTY OF YQLO ‘
B gyl o
: Bepuly
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ' Case No. 07-5176
CALIFORNIA, : :
Plaintiff, VERDICT
Vs, .

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

Defendant (s) \

We, the Jury sworn to try the above—entitled case, find the

Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, NOT GUILTY of a felony, to w1t

SEXUAL BATTERY, a violation of Section. 243 4(c) of the

California Penal Code, as charged in Count 10 (—
the Indictment.

Dated: ’%/to L/Dc!

P ..
Kofepérson
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FILE
YOLO SUPERIGR COURT

)]
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFOR(%/ 2003
COUNTY OF YOLO Ll X 1l

Deputy )
THE PROPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. 07-5176
Plaintiff, VERDICT
vs.

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

befendant (s)

We, the Jury sworn to try ‘the above-entitled case, find the
Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, NOT GUILTY of a misdemeanor, to
wit: BATTERY a v1olatlon of Section 242 of' the California Penal

Code, a lesser 1ncluded cffense to the crlme charged in Count 10

—) of the Indictment.

Dated: 3!{0!0"}1

oypeperson
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FILED

YOLO SUPERIOR COURT
L 02009

%ﬁ

COUNTY OF YOLO By A
Deputy
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. 07-5176-
CALIFORNIA,
Plalntlff,. VERDICT
ve.

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

Defendant (s)

We, the Jury sworn to try the above-~entitléd case, find the
Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, NOT GUILTY of a misdemeanor, to
wit: SEXUAL BATTERY, a viclation of Section 243.41e) of the

California I?enal Code, a lesser included offense to 'the crime

charged in Count 10 (¢ENMNEENNENNER) of the Indictment.

Dated: ?‘/IOL/_OCI | o o i

tefeperson
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FILED
YOLO SUPERIOR LGy
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALT 182009
' COUNTY OF YOLO VN L fazrenr
Deputy -
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. 07-5176 .
CALIFORNIA, '
Plaintiff, VERDICT
VS .

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

Defendant

We, the Jury sworn to try the above-entitled case, find the
Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, GUILTY of a felony, to wit:
SEXUAL BATTERY, a violation of Section 243.4(c) of. the

California Penal Code, as charged in Count 12 (/NSNS )
of the Indictment. ‘

Datea: 9![‘9 L/C"‘(

'@pérs‘on
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FilED
YOLO SUPERIOR COURT

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFO 20He
COUNTY OF.YOLO By

Beputy
THE PEOPLE OF THE' STATE OF case No. 07-5176
CALIFORNTA, '
Plaintiff, ‘VERDICT
V3.

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

Defendant

We, the Jury sworn to try the above ~entitled case,  £ind the
Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, GUILTY of a felony, to witr

SEXUAL BATTERY, a viclation of Secticn 243.4 (¢) of the

‘California Penal Code, as chafged in Count 11 (_ of the

Indictment.

Dated: | 3/1‘{/“?

F&féperson
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIE%& 10 2008

COUNTY OF YOLO By Loirie s
‘ Deputy o
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. 07-5176
CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff, VERDICT
vs. ' d

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

Defendant (s)

Dat.ed:.IB/[D {oct - . |

We, the Jury sworn to try the abo’ve—en.titled casé, find the
Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, NOT GUILTY of a felony, to wit:
SEXUAL BATTERY, a violation of Section 243.4(c) of the
California Penal Code, as charged in Count 13 (R
the Indictment. |
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YOLO SUPERIOR COURT

_ : . ~ AR 5 0 2609
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFO
COUNTY OF YOLO - B »

Beputy

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF - Case No. 07-5176
CAT.IFORNTA,

Plaintiff, VERDICT
Vs,

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

"Defendant (s)

We, the Jury sworn to try the above-entitled case, find the
Defendant MARK KEVIN.ANDERSON, NOT GUILTY of a. misdemeanor, to
wit: BATTERY, a violation of Section 242 of the California Penal

Code, a lesser included offense to the crime charged in Count 13

(—) of the Indictment.

Dated: 3/{0[}_00'1

Fci;,egéisQn B
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|| THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. 07-5176

FiILE
YOLO SUPERIOR COURT
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFOR 30 269

COUNTY OF YOLO {ij“
8"...' W
Deputy

CALIFORNIA,

Plalgtlff, VERDICT
VS-") '

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, -

Defendant (=)

||California Penal Code, a lesser included offense to the crime

We, the Jury sworn to try the above-entitled case, find the
Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, NOT GUILTY of a misdemeanor, to

wit: SEXUAL BATTERY, a violation of .Section 243.4(e) of the

charged in Count 13 (WSS, of the Tndictment.

Dated:. ® l[[‘D [aﬁ

Fokeperson
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SUPERIOR COURT

THE PECPLE OF THE STATE oF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,

V3.

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

Defendant

iy L £ D
YOLO SUSE RigR CouR
MAR 70 2039

OF THE STATE OF CALIFO M
COUNTY OF YOLO LRl

Case No. 07-5176

VERDICT

Bepuy

We, the Jury sworn to try the above-entitled case, find the

Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSCN, GUILTY of a felony, to wit:

SEXUAL BATTERY, a violation of Section 243.4(c) of the

California Penal Code, as charged in Count 14 (ENEGEENNGNEEN) o

the Indictment.

L

Dated: ¥ /(‘9 r/oa(

.

Fopéperson
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i Ha 55 &
YOLO SUPERNH CoURT
MAR 10 X589

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALLE

- i MY
COUNTY OF YOLO Bepirty
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Case No. 07-5176
CALIFORNIA, ' '
plaintiff, VERDICT .
Vs,

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

Defendant

We, the Jury sworn to try the above-entitled case, f£ind the
Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, GUILTY of a misdemeanor, to wit:

SEXUAL BATTERY, a violation of Section 243.4(e) (1) of the

|california Penal Code, as charged in Count 15 (NGNS of

the Indictment.

Dated: 3[(0{09{

,ngéberson
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MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

FALED
EROR <O

Y@LOG{
MAR 5D 2859
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIF@ ;
’ - COUNTY OF YOLO Depiy

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ‘Case No. 07-5176
CALIFORNTA,

P%alntlff, VERDICT

Vs,

Defendant

We, the Jury sworn to try the above-entitled case,rfind the
Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, GUILTY of a felony, to w1t
SEXUAL BATTERY, a v1olatlon of Sectlon 243.4(c) of the
California 'Pens_tl Code, as charged in Count 16 G
the Indictment. |

Dated: ijbzbcf

QU

" :-‘I——. -e-.-..' .
Fdreperson
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YOLO SUPERII CHURT
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFO
, COUNTY OF YOLO - %r;2§%%271£h4

Giepuly
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF .| Case No. 07-5176
CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff, VERDICT
vs. |

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,

Defendant

We, the Jury sworn to try the above-entitled case, find the
Defendant MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, GUILTY of a felony, to wit:
SEXUAL BATTERY, a violation of Section 243.4(c) of the

California Penal Code, as charged in Count 17 (NN of
the Indictment.

Datéd: | 3/!0 /Oq
, — {1

Epfé:p;e rson
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ABSBTRACT OF JUDGMENT - PRISON COMMITMENT - DETERNINATE
. [NOT VALID WITHOUT COMPLETED PAGE TWG OF CR-290 ATTACHED] CR-290

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY oF: Yolo ‘
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA vs. " oos: 10-01-59 CRE 075176  -A | YOLO SUPERIOR COURT
oErENDANT: Mark Kevin Anderson _ _
Al ’ _ : -B .jUL it 8 A {]9
cnp.: H12181180 ’ ’
) NOT PRESENT -Gy IR Al
BODKING NO4 ' Bepy
COMMITMENT TO STATE PRISON 7
ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT : ‘:“;g?gf& D
DATE OF HEARING DEPT, NO. JUDGE
04-24-09 ) Three Stephen L. Mock
CLERK | REPORTER PROBATION NO, OR PROBATION OFFICER ] IMMEDIATE SENTENCING
H, Amen K. Crittenton 166139 _
COUNSEL FOR PEORLE GOUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT [ apeD.
- R. Gorman, DDA 7 M, Rothschild
1. Defendant was convicted of the commiision of the following felonies:
Additional counts are listed on altachment : . . .
.1 (number of pages attached) _ CONQ\'IIPTED B EE E% _ Y Bl o lé%}sg&a&&%
|33 g@' 23 EE ciid | £ THemPosED
u "8 CRIME YeRGRME| oolucnoy | B[ Bt A M & | A= §§ HERE
COUNT | GODE BECHONNO, AN mM""'""‘ﬂ_{ﬂ%?ﬂ?&YW} El g o | § |g®|gm|&g2| 2 N .
2 PG | 242.4(c) Soxunl Battery . 06 031089 | X L 2 0
1 PC | 243.4(c) Sexual Battery a7 031088 | X M X 1 |0
9 PG | 243.4(c) Sexual Battery 06 031008 | X M X i |9
11 | PC | 243.4{¢c) Sexual Battery [T 0310409 [ X L | X 2 (0.
12 PG | 243.4(c) Sexual Batfery .. : 06 031009 | X L X ) | AR
14 PC | 243.4(c) 1 Gexual Battery 06 031009 | X L | X : 2 10
2, ENHANCEMENTS charged and found to be true TIED TO SPECIFIC COUNTS {malnlyin the PC 12022 sertes). List each count
snhancement horizontally. Enter time imposed for each or "S" for stayed. DO NOT LIST ANY STRICKEN ENHANCEMENT(S).
COUT ENHANGEMENT e D ERHANCEMENT YD ENHANGEMENT S (e TOTAL
3. ENHANCEMENTS charged and found o be true FOR PRIOF'?. CONVICTIONS OR PRISON TERMS (mainly in the PC 867 series).
List all enhancements horizontally. Enter ime impesed for each or "8 for stayed. DO NOT LIST ANY STRICKEN ENHANCEMENT(S).
[ ENHANGEWENT - FJ,‘;‘*:E_-'E‘;,’;%%E?ED ' ENHARCEMENT | TRERROSD 1T encenmn PRGN TOTAL

4. [ Dett. sentenced par: (] PC 667{(2}-()) or PC 1170.12 {two sirikes) [[] PC 1170{){3). Pre-confingment credits equal or exceed lime imposed.
(Papar Commitment.) Deift. ordered to report to local Parcle Office upen release.

5. INCOMPLETED SENTENGE(S) CONSECUTIVE 6[ TOTAL TIME ON ATTACHED PAGES [z T ]

COUNTY CASE NUMBER

7. [0 Additional indeterminate term (s2e CR-292),

651213, 111358

8. TOTAL TIME EXCLUDING COUNTY JAIL TERM:{ § o ]

This form Is preserlbed under PG 1213.5 to safisfy the requirements of PG 12143 for detarminate sentences. Attachmenls may e used but musl be referred to inthls document,
. ) Page 1of 2
For Aoped o Ml Use ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT - PRISON COMMITMENT — DETERMINATE Pon Cote

CR =290 (Rev. January 1, 2007)
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£ .3TRACT OF JUDGMENT ~ PRISON COMMl{ ANT

ATTACHMENT PAGE CR-200-A
PEGPLE OF THE STATE OF GALUIFORNIA vs,
pepenoanT: Mark Kevin Anderson
GRF 07-5176 -A ‘ B -G wD
1. Defendant was convicted of the commission of the folloi.ving felonies: J— =l ERINGIPAL OF
This attachment page number: ___ BY = gg = ﬁ}gw 5] CONSECUTIVE
: Eﬁ E g % S F.‘_J E@E E FIME IMPOSED
. YeARcRwg DAIEDE < 2|2 g 8 %g B
COUNT } CODE|  SECTIONNO, | CRIME CONMTIED] | SOMCTON ‘ E i B Bz) 87| = v Ton
16 PC | 243.4(c} Soxual Battery 07 0310:06 | X M X 1 |0
17 | PC | 243.4{c} Sexual Battery 0s 031009 | X Lot X 2 [0
18 PC | 243.4{c} Soxual Battory Dé 03100% {1 X M X 1 70
19 PC | 243.4(c} Sexual Battery 08 03-10-00 | X L (X R |0
20 PC | 243.4(c) Sexual Battery 0% 03-10-08 | X L X 2 10
TOTAL | 2 | ¢

2, ENHANCEMENTS charged and found to be true TIED TO SPECIFIC COUNTS (mainly in the PC 12022 serles), List each count
enhancemeant honzontal[y Enter time Imposed for each or "8" for stayed, O NOT LIST ANY STRICKEN ENHANCEMENT(S).

COUNT

ENHANCEMENT

TIME IMPOBED
OR'8' FOR STAYED

ENHANGEMENT

TIMEMPORED
OR "5’ FOR AVAVED

ENHANCEMENT

TE IMPOSED
OR’8" FORSTAYED

TOTAL

TOTAL

3. . ENHANCI:‘MENTS charged and found to be trus FOR PRIOR CONVICTIONS OR PRISON TERMS {mainly in the PC 667 series).
List all enhancements horizontally, Enter time Imposed for each or “8” for stayed. DO NOT LIST ANY STRICKEN ENHANGEM ENT(S),

TIME IMPOBED

TIME IMPOSER

- EN[HANCEMENT OR'S* FOR BTAYED ENHANCEMB\IT DR"S" FOR STAYED ENHANGLIEMENT (E@gsm;g?f\go TOTAL
4, TOTAL TIME [MPOSED ON THIS ATTACHMENT PAGE; 2

| 0

Form Adopled for Mandatory Use
Judiciad Councll of Cafprnda
CR -200-A{Rov. January 1, 2007}

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT - PRISON GOMMITMENT
- ATTACHMENT PAGE

Penal Cods, § 1213.6




PEQPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA vs,
oerenoanT; Mark Kevin Anderson

CRFO7-5176 -A B

D

9. FINANGIAL OBLIGATIONS (plus any applicable penalty assessments):

a,  Restifution Fine(s):
Case A $2300

CaseB: §
CaseC: §

—

Casel: &

per PC 1202 4(b) forthwith per PC 20865;  $2300
per PC 1202.44 is now dus, probation having besn revoked.

per PG 1202.4(b) forthwith per PC 2085.5; 5
per PC 1202.44 Is now due, probatfion having been revoked.

per PC 1202.4(h) forthwith per PC 2085.5;  §__-
per PG 1202.44 ia now dus, probation having been revoked.

par PC 1202.4(b) forthwith per PC 2085.5; $
per PC 1202.44 is now dus, prabation having heen revoked.

per PG 1202.45 suspended unless parols.ls revoked.
per PC 120245 suspended unless parcle Is revoked.
per PC 1202.45 suspended unless parole Is revoked.

per PG 120245 suspended unless paroie Is revoked,

b. Restitution per PG 1202 4(Y:

Cass A § [ Amouni to be determined
Case B: § [] Amountto be determined
Cage G § (1 Amount to be determined
Case D: § O Amount to he determined
c. Fingla)
Casa A $ par PC 1202.5. §

O includes: [] $50 Lab Fee per HS 11372.5(a)
CaseB: § perPC 42025, $___

[ includes: ) $50 Lab Fee per HS 11372.5(a)
CasaC: § per PC 12025, 5__ |

[includes: L] $50 Lab Fae per HS 11372.5(n)

.CaseD: § _ per PG 12025, §
[T includes: EI $50 Lab Fee per HS 11372.5(a)

d.  Court Sscurity Fee: $240 per PC 1465.8.
e. Climinal Convictlon Assessment $360 per GC 70373,

10. TESTING

11. Other orders (specify):
Defendant advised of the requirement to reglster per 200 PG

per VC 23550 or

te [ victim(s)*

to [ victim(s)*

to ] victim(s)*
to T victim(s)*

per VC 23550 or
per VC 23580 0r ____

per VC 23660 or __

6/25/09 - Restitution fines pursuant to 1202.4(b) PC and 1202.45 PC amended.

12, IMMEDIATE SENTENCE:

[ Probation to prepare and submit
Postsentence repoit to CBOCR per PC 12030

. Defendant’s racefnaflonal origin: W

13. EXECUTION OF SENTENCE IMPDSED:

at inlal sentencing hearing.
[ at tesentencing per decision on appeal.
O afier revocation of probation.

sep T

. [ other (spaciiy}:

15. The defendant is remanded to the custedy of the sherﬁ{
To be delivered to
] other {specify): E*

. O atresentencing per recall of commitment. (PC1170§§I}

B the receplion center demgq

Restitution Fund
~Reslitution Fund
Restitution Fund
Raslitution Fund

[ [ |

] * Victim names), if known, and amount breakdawn In ftem 11, bolow, [ * Victim names(s} in probation ofilcer's report.

days (J.countyfail T] prisoninlieuoffine [ concurrent [ consecufive
O Drug Program Fee per HS 11372.7(a)  for each qualifying offense

days [J countyjall [0 prisoninlieuoffine {1 concurrent [] consecutlve
Drug Program Fee per HS 11372.7{a)  for each qualifying offanse

days [J countyjall [ prisoninlleuoffine {7 concurrent {7 consecutive
] Prug Program Fee per HS 11372.7(a)  for each qualifying offense

days [ counlyjail [ prisoninlieuoffine "] concurrent ] consecutive
Os Drug Program Fee perFIS 11372.7(a)  for each qualifying offense

a.0]) Compliance with PC 296 verified b, [ DNA perPC206 c. [1 AIDS per PC 1202.1 d. [other (specify):

14, CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED

CASE TOTAL CREDITS ACTUAL LOCAL CONDUCT
A [} 4019
2 2 0 [} 29331
R [1 4019
] 29331
G ] 4o1s
[0 2083.1
D C} 419
[0 20334
Dala Sordence Pronounced: | Time Seyved In State Institutton:
, DMH CDCR CRC
’{“‘1..; 94-24-09 [ 1 L1 i1

| hereby carllfy the foregoing to be a coprect absleact of the judgl

REPUTY'S BIGNATURE
Heather Ame

N

e At (oSS

July 8 2009

CR-200 (Rev. Jaavary 1, 2007)

ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT PRISON COMMITMENT — DETERMINATE

Page 2 of 2




SUPERIOR COURT IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF YOLO

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff, Case CR-F-07-0005176
va. -' EX-PARTE MINUTE ORDER
MARK KEVIN ANDERSON

Defendant.

Judge: Stephen L. Mock
Clerk: Heather Amen
Date: June 25, 2009

HEARING: Amend restitution fines pursuant to 1202.4 PC

Court orders the restitution fines pursuant to 1202.4(b) PC amended to $2300. Pursuant to
1202.45 PC the restitution fine amended to $2300 and suspended unless parole is revoked.




¥

SUPERIOR COURT IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF YOLO

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff, . Case CR-F -07-0005176
vs. - MINUTE ORDER
'MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,
Defendant.
Judge: - Stephen L. Mock
Clerk: Heather Amen
Reporter: Keri Criftenton
Date: April 24, 2009

HEARING: SENTENCING

Counsel for the People: Robert Gorman, DDA
Counsel for Defendant(s): . - Michael Rothschild

. Probation Officer: Robert Partlow

10:06 AM
Defendant and counsel present in open court.

Counsel for the People stated he received a request for a copy of the probation report and faxed a
copy of the probation report to Lynsey Paulo at channel 3.

Counsel for the defendant requests the Court consider the People s actions when the issue of
sanctions is addressed.

Court is in receipt of the Defendant’s motion for a new trial and response by the People.
Arguments presented by both counsel.

Court dented motion for new irial s to the first argument listed in the motion. The Court 7
allowed Murs. Losoya to testify because of testimony by Ms, Osegueda in a previous hearing that




she had never received any complaints regarding Dr. Anderson.

Court denied motion for new trial as to the second argument listed in the motion. Court found
counsel had adequate opportunity to cross examine the witnegses.

Court denied motion for new trial in counts 12 and 14 as fo the third a.rgument listed in the
motion. :

Motion for New Trial denied in its entxrety by the Court.

Counsel for the People stated they would not go forward on counts 3 ~ 8. The People move to
dismiss said counts.

Motion granted by the Court to dismiss counts 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8,
Court is in receipt of a Pre-Sentence report prepared by probation officer Robert Partlow. Court

has also received a report from a psychologist, and an alternative probation order submitted by
defense counsel. Two impact statements were received before court this morning.

T ———r =
SN

and

Defendant made a statement to the Court. |

11:50 AM

Court in recess until 1:20 PM today.

1:25 PM |

Defendant and counsel present in open court,

Arguments presented as t'o Defendant’s reqﬁest for bail pending appeal.
Coﬁrt denied the motion for bail on appeal. | |

Court takes the issue of sanctions under submission, and will file a written ruling within fourteen
days. - '

Both counsel made stalements to the Court regarding sentencing,
Defense counsel stated no legal cause why sentence should not now be imposed.
Court has read all documents provided by counsel and probation.

Defendant’s motion for a grant of probation is denied by the Court. Probation is not justified in




this case,
Defendant sentenced to the Department of Corrections as follows:
Count 2 (principal term) — Lower Base Term 2 years

Counts 11, 12, 14, 17, 19, 20 -~ Lower Base Term, 2 years for each count. Sentence as {o these
counts shall be served concurrent fo count 2. :

Counts, 1,9, 16, 18 — 1/3 Middle Base Term, 1 year for each count, Sentcnce as to these counts
shall run consecu‘uve to count 2. .

Count 15: 180 days county jail. Sentence to run concurrent to count 2.
Total.aggregate term: 6 years

Defendant entitled o 2 days custody credit.

Court notified the defendant of his Iifetinie rcciuirement to register pursuant to 290 PC,

Pursuant to 1202.4 PC, the defendant shall pay a restltutwn fine of $2500, to be co]lected by the
Department of COI[‘GthOIlS

Pursvant to 1202.45 PC, the defendant shall pay a restitution fine of $2500. Execution of which
is stayed pending successful completion on parole. If defendant violates parole Department of
Corrections is ordered to collect that amount,

Defendant advised regarding appeal rights and parole,

Defendant remanded to the custody of the Sheriff for delivery to the Department of Cotrections,

Court adjourned.

frmdmins.s  (FMO-62)
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ANDE REON b4 7RG /08 CRE Q700051746
MORK KEVIN £ 1 ROAM
FROE/ SENT = axﬁétmgggyﬂ
CHML4ﬂ?}%%*%$%+—@ﬁ4——«—~1¥%—* et T PRI ,
P\;0Q&mﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁvﬁfﬁT”*—““ﬂ—ﬂﬁﬁ'PLdﬁJu@le ORGP R L (0 L
JUDGE_ MOCK, STERHEM L cT HPTRME} BOOKING FEE $154.48 CLERK

[O___ . Referred io: PUBLIC DEFENDER
- - Referred T; PROBATION

APPEARANCES: ] IR B |
0 Bpp(—)&r In cu to R. not appdarin
th / b, Bef,

sputy LAl
eputy Probation Officer
Interpreter sworn

3 ] Handed copy of Comnpl / Info / Doc
(1 Handed copy of Discovery .

7] Defendant Duly Amraigned
L] Walves Formal Arraignimant

O Pre-Plea [] Bali Study [0 O.R. Report
L1 R&S [ Diversion [ Supplemeantal
[ Pub. Def. Contfiict Filed: Appointad

for booking

For L Dep't-ﬁ.t

{[] Argued & Submitted [ Submited wflhout argument
[ Granted [ Denied [] Taken Under Submisslon

= B Grounds: _
[] Complalnt amended on iis face to add CT#
t gl ation of saction

Count #. _ Reduced to
Complaint amended on its faca to correct count #
lo a violation of
14 Protective Order signed /4iled / served in open court / to remain
In sffect’ ta : —

[ 17b

1 Ceféndant walves Conslitutional Rights
. (SEE REVERSE)
Pleads Guilty CT #

[ Time for THai / PX /Walved / NOT Waived / Cort.
O] Befendant requests parmission fo withdiaw

o -

O] Prlor convigtions
O Admitted [J Denied _
- 9.1 Conatitutional Rights and plea form flled
10,01 Defendant waives time for sentencing
[] Pleads No Contest, CT #. : 11::[] Court Finds / Gou Stip: Factual Basls
‘] Pleads Not Guilty, CT # i IQ’D Cou/ Peo States Reagon for Pleaonthe Record
[ Jury THat Waived { Demanded 13! [ Diversion granted, count______

for months.

NOT GUILTY / GUILTY / NO GONTEST Plea ,&@mc@z pial@ 3~ & |

WARRANTOR DE_BS_i._

[_I Bench / Arrest Warrant 1o Issue
Bail Set at §

suspendedZE I potd Uniil

[ Held Warrant Issited
L} Civil Assessment Orderad $300.00

. PROBATION DRDERS:.

[:] Frobation Reinstated ."Modlfled Original terms in full force and
- offect except ask l[a .
[_] Benlenced to . i 2 :

D Case tranafered to purs. o 1203.9PC |

TJ Formal [J informat [C1 See Probation Ordor F¢

“ f"{_-_

- [ Senl to State Prison, Exacution of Sent, Susp,

{1 Probation Revoked: Defendant found In violation of probation,
[1 Prabatlon terminated
[] Diversion terminated: passed / falled

[ Criminal Proceedings Reinslated / Dismissed
0: ' Probation Extended to
115 0 Proceedings Susp

[] Def Accepts Prob. / Reinstaiement

(Inc. PIA)
2] A/R Fee $a5

#3: ] Court Sec 5

4 [J NTAFes $t0

~ $1ioi$200

6 [] Other
71

Mo./Beginning

8 [JReterted fo traffic school
- §_ by

BAIL 'O.FIDEFIS.'

) 88/ CB/PB lorfsited

{71 BB/ CB/ PB forfeilute set aside and reinstated / exonerated

3 upon pmt.of §_ for re-assumplion fea.
¥ {1 BB/ CB/ PB exoneraled

[J Proof shown distniss CT #
LI Finef Jall Suspended on GT #

T[] Pay attorney fee costs [ Misd. ] Felony ] waved
(1 Pyoot of cotrecticn on CT # . due by
(1% Fix-{t Fea on CT # due
{] Clvii Assmt. owed $300 or reduced o~ ... .
[ Warrant repe & DMV Faes owad WR $15 DMV 10

- [ No NTALGR Ralease °
For i
3% 1 Recalled (I Flad [T Set Astisltey 7 7y

| JAIL ORDERS:

[ Be iImprisoned hrs / days / months / yr, with CTS
[Pls__ . dayshlieuof fine in [ Co.dail (3 Siate Prison

/E‘.I’éEéAddmonal Page for State Prison Sent.

[ cCredit for Time Served

[ sentence to commence

hrs / days / months

[] Serve conseautive / concurrerd with

"REMANDING ORDERS: |
() Remanded to County Jall Ball set §

4 Remanded to Serve Time - W /"(”@- LDC
[ Ordered Released [l On own OR [ Cenditional

4:) T be transported by Frob, Ofgr. } Program Rep.

‘DEFENDANT STATUS:

O on ZsB 0.cB [ Pe O N/ LIA Continued L ROP LJ 16173

[ Search person / property / tesidence ] Tast Alcohol / Drugs

[0 Attend Counseling / NA / AA X Weel

L) Bring proof at next cotirt date. ] Gounseling to be approved by Probation,

| cartify the foragolng copy of judgme

CLERK OFTHE COURT BY

TOTHE SKERIFF: The forsgoing certiibd doPy-ofu

tendeyad on.}he above date by the above named Judge.

e b

ment in the above éntitled action i your authority for the execution thereof, (PC1213)

-, DEPUTY

CR370-10/08



DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY

State of California~Health and Hum_an Servicas Agency
Department of Health Care Services

JUN-2 5 9p0g

Mark Kevin Anderson
aka Mark K. Anderson .
74 West Lincoln Avenue

" Woodland, CA95605 . e

Re: Dentist;
License No, 35467.

~ Dear Dr. Anderson:

The Deputy Director and Chisf Counsel of the State Depariment of Health Care
Setvices (Department) has been notified by the Board of Dental Examiners that your
ficense has been suspended, while a disciplinary hearing on that license was pending,
effective September 28, 2007. Pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code section
14043.6, the Department shall automatically suspend, as a provider in the Medi-Cal
program, any Individual who, or any entity that, has a license, certificate, or other
approval to provide health care which is revoked or suspended by a federal or state
licensing, certification, or approval authority, has otherwise lost that license, certificate,
or approval, or has surrendered that license, certificate, or approval while a discipiinary
hearing on that ficense, certificate, or approval was pending. This suspension is
non-discretionary, and shall be effective on the date that the license, certificate, or
approval was revoked, lost, or surrendered. In addition, California Code of Regulations,

title 22, section 51223 requires that, in order to participate in the Medi-Cal program, vou

must be licensed by the Board of Dental Examiners. Furthermore, pursuant to Business
and Professions Code section 18206, it is unlawful to practice dentistry without a license,

Therefore, pursuant to the authority delegated to me by the Director of the Department

of Health Care Services, you are hereby notified that you are prohibited from

participating in the Medi-Cal program for an indefinite period of time, effective
September 28, 2007. Your name will be posted on the "Medi-Catl Suspended and
Ineligible Provider List,” available on the Infemet. During the period of your suspension,
no person or entity, including an employer, may submit any claims to the Medi-Cal
program for kems or services rendered by you. Additionally, no provider numbers may
be issued to you or to any other person, entily, or employer on your behalf prior to your

reinstatement to the Medi-Cal program by the Department of Health Care Services.

- Any involvement by you directly or Indirectly {i.e., as an'office manager, administrator,

ARNDLD SCHWARZENEGGER
" Dirsctor . . Govertor

Office of Legal Services, ME 0010, P.D. Box 987413, Sacramento, CA, 95899«?4?3
FAX: {918)440-7712




Mark Kevin Anderson
Page 2

JUN 25 2009

~ biliing clerk processing or praparing claims for payment, salesperson for medical

equipment, etc., or utilizing any other provider number or group or clinic number for
services rendered by you) will result in nonpayiment of the claim(s) submitted. Any
parson who presents or causes to be presenied a clalm for equipment or services

- rendered by a person suspended from participation in the Medi-Cal program shall be

subject to suspension from participation ih the Medi-Cal program, the assessment of
clvil money penalties, and/or criminal prosecution. (See Welf. & Inst. Code,
§§ 14043.61, 14107, 14123.2; Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, §§ 51458.1, 51484, 51485.1.) .

- The Depari:ment will seek-recoupment-of any monies pald for claims presented-tothe -~ — o -

Medi-Cal program for services or supplies prowded by you during the duration of your
suspension,

- you have any quéstions about this action, please submit your concerns, in writing, to

Kimberly Woodward, Legal Assistant, at the above address.

Xinee 4. Blackburn
Senior Counsel

- oo See next page.




Jan Kruseger

' MS 4718
Third Party Liability & Recovery o
Department of Health Care Services

1500 Capitol Avenue, Suite 353

Sacramento, CA 95814

Thomas Yanger

Executive Director .

Bureau of Medi-Cal Fraud and Elder Abuse
Deapartment of Justice

1425 River Park Drive, Ste, 300
Sacramento, CA 95815

.. Ghuck Conley, Chief

Investigations-West

Audits & Investigations

Department of Health Care Services
5701 South Eastern Avenue, Suite 600
City of Commerce, CA 80040

Raul Ramirez, Chief

Provider Enroliment Division
Department of Health Care Services
P.O. Box 997413

Sacramento, CA §5899-7413

MS 4704

| Marian Dalsey, Chief

Children’s Medical Services Branch
Primary Care and Family Health
1615 K Strest, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95814

Eilene Watts MS 8100
CMS/CHDP Services

Provider Enrollment -

1515 K Street, MS 8100

Sacramento, CA 95814

Neptaly Aguilera, Chief

Northemn Field Operations Branch .
Utilization Management Division
Department of Health Care Services
P.O. Box 997413

Sacramento, CA 95899-7413

Michelle Marks, Chief

MS 4507

Sarah Allen

Special Agent in Charge

Department of Health and Human Services
OlG, Office of Investigations

90-7" Street, Suite 3-510

San Francisco, CA 841 03-6704

MS 4708
Medi-Cal Dental Services Branch

Fiscal Intermediary & Contracts Oversight
Department of Health Care Services

11185 International Drive, Building C

‘Ranchog Cordova, CA 95670
' LaRita AbdulRahman

Enforcement Coordinator

Dental Board of California

2008 Evergreen Street, Suite 1550
Sacramento, CA 95815

Catherine Camacho
Deputy Director
Primary Care & Family Health

MS 8000

‘Department of Public Health

P.O. Box 997413
Sacramendc, CA 96899-7413

Vanessa Baird, Chief

Medi-Cal Managed Care Division
Department of Health Care Services
1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 4006
Sacramento, CA 84234-7320 '

MS 4401

Joseph Perez, Chief '
Field Operations Support Branch .
Utilization Management Division
Department of Health Care Services
P.O. Box 997419

Sacramento, CA 85886-7419

MS 4504

Doug Robins, Chief ‘MS 4501
Home & Community-Based Services Branch
Utilization Management Division

Department of Heaith Care Sem@es

P.O. Box 987419 - - e
Sacramento, CA 95899-"7419




Nancy Black ,

Primaty Care and Family Health
Department of Public Mealth
P.O. Box 887410 :
Sacramento, CA 85889-7419

MS 83086
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1| State Dental Certificate No. 35467

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General -
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i Attorneys for Complainant

' BEFORE THE
‘ DENTAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
< STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 1 DBC 2007-48
MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, OAH Ko. 2007090811 -
atoa. MARK K, ANDERSON, D.D.S. ]

74 West Lincoln Avenue :
Woodland, California 95695 ACCUSATION

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:

1 Richard L, Wallinder, Jr. (“Complainant™ brings this Accusation solely in
his official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Dental Board of California (“Board”),

Department of Consumer Affairs;

2. Onor about July 28, 1987, the Board issued State Dental Certificate
Number 35467 a‘:{) Matk Kevin Anderson, also known as Mark XK. Anderson, D.D.3.
(“Respondent”). Respondent’s dental certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant

to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2009, unless renewed.
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INTERIM SUSPENSION ORDER
3. On September 28, 2007, pursuant to the ex parte interim order issued by
Presiding Administrative Law Judge Jonathan Lew (hereinafter “ALJ Lew”) in the disciplinary
proceeding titled Richard L, Wallinder, Jr., etc. v. Mark K. Anderson, D.D.S., Respondent’s
dental certificate was immediately suspended pending further disciplinary action by the Board
and issuance of a final decision and order in this action, as more particnlarly set forth in
paragraph 14 below. A noticed hearing was scheduled for October 11, 2007, A second noticed
hearing was held on October 15, 2007, On October 16, 2007, Administrative Law Judge Melissa
G. Crowell issued an order directing that the interim suspenision order of September 28, 2007,
ghall remain in effect, and that Respondent is prohibited from précticing dentistry in the State of
California until such time as the Board renders a decision in accordance with Business and
Profossions Code (“Code”) section 494, subdivision (.
STATUTORY PROVISIONS
4. Code section 1601.2 states:
_ Protection of the public shall be the highest priority for the Dental Board
of California in exercising its licensing, regulatory, and disciplinary functions.
Whenever the protection of the public is inconsistent with other interests sought
to be promoted, the protection of the public shall be paramount.
5. Code section 1623 states, in pertinent part:
Dentistry is the diagnosis or {reatment, by surgery or other method, of
diseases and lesions and the correction of malpositions of the buman teeth,
alveolar process, gums, jaws, or associated structures; and such diagnosis or
treatment may include all necessary related procedures as well as the use of drugs,
anesthetic agents, and physical evaluation.
6. Code section 726 states, in pertinent part:
The commission of any act.of sexual abuse, misconduct, or relations with
a patient, client, or customer constitutes unprofessional conduct and grounds for
disciplinary action for any person licensed under this division, under any .
initiative act referred to in this division and under Chapter 17 (commencing with
Section 9000) of Division3 . ..
"
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7. Code section 1680 states, in pertinent part:

Unprofessional conduct by a person licensed under this chapter [Chapter 4
(commencing with section 1600)] is defined as, but is not limited fo, any one of
the following:

(e) The committing of any act or acts of sexual abuse, misconduct, or
relations with a patient that are substantially related to the practice of dentistry . . .

8. Code section 1670 states:

Any licentiate may have his license revoked or suspended orbe
reprimanded or be placed on probation by the board for unprofessional conduct,
or incormpetence, or gross negligence, or repeated acts of negligence in his or her
profession, or for the issuance of a license by mistake, or for any other cause
applicable to the licentiate provided in this chapter. The proceedings under this
article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5 (commencing with
Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code, and the
board shall have all the powers granted therein.

9. Code section 1684 states, in pertinent part:

. In addition to other acts constituting unprofessional.conduct under this
chapter, it is unprofessional conduct for a person licensed under this chapter
to perform, or hold himself or herself out as ablé to perform, professional
services beyond the scope of his or her license and field or fields of
competence as established by his or her education, experience, training, or any
combination thereof, This includes, but is not limited to, the use of any
instrument or device in a manner that is not in accordance with the customary
standards and practices of the dental profession . . .

10. Code section 118, subdivision (b), states;

The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license
issued by a board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by
order of the board or by order of a court of law, ot its surrender without the written
consent of the board, shall not, during any period in which it may be renewed,
restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its authority fo institute or
sontinue & disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground provided by
law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking
disciplinary action against the licenses on any such ground.

11.  Code section 494 states, in pertinent part;

(a) A board or an administrative law judge sitting alone, as provided in
subdivision (b), may, upon petition, issue an interim order suspénding any licentiate
or imposing license restrictions, including, but not limited to, mandatory biological
fiuid testing, supervision, or remedial training. The petition shall include affidavits
that demonstrate, to the satisfaction of the board, both of the following:
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(1) The licentiate has engaged in acts or omissions constituting a violation of
this code or has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the licensed
. activity. ,

(2) Permitting the licentiate to continue to engage in the licensed activity, or
permitting the licentiate to continue in the licensed activity without restrictions,
would endanger the public health, safety, or welfare.

e 43

(1) Failure to comply with an interim order issued pursuant to subdivision (z)
ot (b) shall constitute a separate cause for disciplinary action against any licentiate,
and may be heard at, and as a part of, the noticed hearing provided for in subdivision
(). Allegations of noncomphance with the interim order may be filed at any time
prior to the rendering of a decision on the accusation. Violation of the interim order
is established upon proof that the licentiate was on notice of the interim order and its
terms, and that the order was in effect at the time of the violation. The finding of a
iolation of an interim order made at the hearing on the accusation shall be reviewed
as a part of any review of a final decision of the agency .

Cost Recovery

12, Code seotxon 125.3, subdivision {a), states, in pertmcnt part: "Except as
otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of disciplinary proceeding before
any board within the department . ... upon request of the entity bringing the proceedings may
request the administrative law Judge may direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation
or violations of the licensing actto pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case."

3. On September 28, 2007, ALJ Lew issued an ex parte interim order

immediately snspending Respondent’s dental certificate, as set forth in paragraph 3, above.
ALJ Lew further ordered that “Respondent shall notify all current and prospective patients |
through October 11, 2007, of his suspension of licensure. Respondent shall submit satisfactory
evidence of compliance with this notification requirement to a designated Board representative
within five (5) business days.” (Le., October 5, 2007.) ALJ Lew also ordered that “Rsspondent.
shal-l not mislead patients regarding the reasons for suspension from practicing dentistry.”¥

14, On Octoher 11, 2007, Enforcement Unit staff of the Board received a letter

from Respondent, by facsimile, stating that he had instructed his staff to notify all current and

i

1. Code section 1680, subdivision (v), provides that willful misrepresentation of facts relating to a
disciplinary action 1o the patients of a disciplined hcensee constitutes unprofessional conduct.

4
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prospeclive patfents through October 11, 2007, of the present license sﬁspension,-and that “That

notification has transpired pursuant to the order.”

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

'{_Vi{.}lations of Ex Parte Interim Suspension Order)
15, Respondent is subject to'discipiinary action pursuant to Code section 494,
subsection (i), in that he violated the terms of the ex parte interim order, as follows;
a. Respondent failed to provide the Board’s representative with any
proof of his 6omp1imce with the notification to patient requirement within five (5) business days
éf issuance of the ex parte interim order,

STATEMENT OF FACTS

1, Patient C.B.

16; CBYisa28 yeaf old female, Respondent has been C.B.”s dentist for
approximately ten years, |
| 17.  Onorabout August 27, 2007, C.B, went to Respondent’s dental ¢linic
lovated in Woodland so thaﬁ she could get ﬁﬁ:ed for a splint o prevent her teeth fror_n grinding at
night. During the procedure, C.B. was geated horizbntally in a dental chair with her legs slightly
higher than her head and Respondent was directly behind her ready-to fit her for the splint.
Respondent starteé massaging C.B.’s neck and jaw line, then massaged the inner part of hér chest
using both of his hands in the area right above her ﬁreast. Respondent asked C.B. “Did you get a
breast augmentation?” to which she re:spc;nded: “Yes.” Then, Respondent put both of his hands
underneath C.B.’s shirt, started caressing the top and side portions _cif her breasts, and stat_ed
“they did a good job, you can’t even feel the bags.” Respondent grabbed the dental bib C.B. was
wearing, inserted his other hand under her bra, and began fondling her breasts for about ten
seconds, neaﬁy touching the nipple. A dental hygienist (whose identity is presently unknown to

Complainant) walked into the room and Respondent quickly took his hands out of C.B.’s bra and

clothing,

2. Initials are used in order fo protect the confidentiality of patients and witnesses,

5
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2. Patient T.M.

18, T.M.isa 36 year old female. Respondent had been T.M.’s dentist for about

11 years,

19.  T.M. was diagnossd with temporomandibular joint disorder (“TMJ”) by .
Requndent’ and had about eight appointments with Respondent to resolve her TMJ problems,
During é,ppro.ximately six of those visits, Respondent icuélled or massaged T.M."s breasts.
Respondent would start out the massages at T.M.’s jaw, then would continue to her neck,
shoulders, and eventually her chest area. Res;;ondeni: would work his way down her breasts a
littde farther each time he méssaged T.M. Respondent assured T.M. that the massages were a
part of her TMY therapy in that her neck, shoulder, and chest muscles were “all connected to her
jaw,”

20. 011 or about May 26, 2006, T.M. made an appointment with

Respondent at his dental clinic in Woodland to get a chipped front tooth fixed. After T.M.
arrived at the clinic and got into the dental chair, Respondent came behind her and started
massaging her as usual, Then, Respondent put Eﬁs hands into her brﬁa‘and cupped her breasts for
about ten seconds, touching her nipples with his bare hands. After Respondent cupped T.M.’s

breasts, he told her that she had “really nice breasts.” T.M. has not returned o Respondent’s

dental office since this incident,

3. Patient E.G. ‘
21.  B.G.isa23 year old female. Respondent had been E.G.’s dentist for the
last five years. ' )

7 99.  Inorabout 2002 or 2003, during E, G.”s freshman year in college,
Respondent touched E.G.’s breasts during a dental procédura. Respondent spoke with E.G, at
that time regarding TMJ, then began massaging her jaw, neck, shoulders, and chest. Respondent
explained to E.G, that the muscles in the jaw are connected to the neck, and the neck is
connected té the shqu’lders_ and chest. Then, Respondent massaged the contour of B.G3,’s breasts
for about a minute.

i
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23.  In or sbout May 2003, E.G. went to Respondent for a check-up following a
traffic accident. Respondent spoke to E.G. again about TMT and started massaging her jaws,
neck, shoulders, chest, and breasts. Responéent then put his hand inside of E.G.’s bra,
explaining that it was part of the TMJ therapy. |

24,  Inlate 2005 or early 2006, E.G. weni to Respondent to have her teeth
cleaned. Respondent started massaging B.G.”s jaws, neck, shoulders, chasi:, and breasts ag usual,
With each massage that Respondert pérfo_rmed on E.G., he would wotk his way a little farther
down her breas_ts. Then, Respondent touched B.G.’s right breast nipple. Respondent massaged
E.G.’s breasts for approximately a minute, explﬁiniﬁg that it was part of the TMJ procedure,
E.G. has not returned to Rasppndent’s dental office since this incident.

4., Patient R.B. | _ |

25. © R.B.isa33yearold female. Respondent had been R.B.’s denti_st gince
1992, , ) |

26.  In or around 2004, Respondent diagnosed R.B, with TMJ. In or around
2004, Respondent massaged R.B.’s jaw, neck, and shoulders, then her chest area, including her
breasts, using his bare hands, but did not touch her nipples. Respondent told R.B. that all the
muscles are connected, assuring R.B. that.massaging her in this way was part of the TMJ
therapy. \

27.  Inorabout 2005 or 2006, dtiring a dental appointment with Respondent,
Respondent sat behind R.B. and began massaging her jaw, neck, shoulders, and breast area.
Then, Respondent put his bare hands on R.B.’s breasts and nipples, and left his hand there,
maésaging R.B. for about a ininutes. Respondent began whispering something indiscernible in
R.B.’s ear and his voice was quiverin.g as he held R.B.’s breast. '

5. Patient K.V,

28, K.V.isa3l year old female, Respandént has been K.V.’s dentist for over

ten years and is the dentist for her entire family.

29.  K.V. began having problems with Respondent after he diagnosed her with

‘TMJ. Respondent would massage K.V.’s jaw, neck, shoulders, and chest muscles at each visit,

7
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and would reach under the dental bib and her shirt and grope one or both of her breasts,
Respondent’s hands were clammy and shaking whenever he groped K.V.’s breasts and would
touch her nipples as well. These incidents ocourred on at least six occasions, and on each of
these visits, Respondent wasfaione with K.V. in the room.

6. Patient BN, _

30.  B.N.isa43 year old female. B.N. became’a regular dental patient of
Respondent’s within the last ten years and recejved treatmanf from Respondent for TMJ.

31,  Inmid to late 2005, during a dental visit, Respondent fold B.N, that she was g
stressed out and her muscles were tense. Respondent told B.N, that he wéuid do a massage
because all the muscles were connected to her jaw, Respondent massaged B.N.’s jaw, neck,
shoulders, and chest above the contour of her breasts, Respondent repeated this “massage” at
each of B.N.’s dental visits and would rest his hands on her breasts as he spoke to her while she
wag seated in the deﬁtal chaii, o |

32. B.N.’s last dental appointment with Respondent was approximately eight
(8) months to & year ago. B.N. called Respondent becausé her jaw was hutting and she had a
migrainé headache. Respoﬁdent told B.N. to come to the dental clinic for a massage to see if that '
would relieve the pain. B.N. arrived at the clinic between approximately 4:30 and 5:00 p.m. and
was alone with Respondent. Respondent began his normal massage and massaged B.N.’s jaws,
neck, shoulders, and chest. Then, Respondent put his bare hands.undar B.N.’s bra and began
“pdi«:ing’.’ at her breasts, using his four fingers. Raﬁﬁondent moved from one side of B.N.’s
breast to the other, touching and sliding his fingers across her nipples. Respondent was always
positioned behind B.N, when he did his massages. As Respondent was touching B.N.’s breasts,
he stated something to the effect that, “They still feel soft, how are they doing”, referring to
B.N:.’s breast augmerztatian. B.N. reporte& that she had undergone & breast augmentation in
2004, Respondenf would regularly make comments about B.N.’s breast augmentation during
B.N.’s dental appointments. | ‘

33, During this last appointment, Respondent stated to B.N. that he had just

received training to examine moles. Respondent then lifted the bottom back of B.N.’s shirt, all

8
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the way to her neck, and BN, held onto the front of her shirt just underneath her bra, B.N, then

got up quickly and left the premises. B.N. never returned for further treatment from Respondent.

7. Patient ARG

34, - ARG is a 28 year old female, Respondent has been A.R.G.’s dentist for
approximately six years

35, AR.G.was experiencing problems that she belioved were related to TMJ.
During AR.G.’s ﬁrst few visits, Respéndent would begin massaging her face while she was in
the examinatioﬁ chair. Respondent started at herjaw; then moved down to her neck, then her
chest. When Respondent approached the top of one of A.R.G.’s breasts under her shirt and
reached the soft breast tissue, he stopped. Respondent told A.R.G. while he was massag‘ing her
that all of these muscles “were connected together” from hér'chest to her jaw, and that was why
he was massaging all of these muscles,

36, Afew viéits later, A.R.G, was having trouble with her night guard not
fitting correctly and returned to Respondent. While A.R.G. was In the examination chair,
Respondent catne behind her and began his massage. Respondent worked his way down to the
top of A.R.G.’s shirt while massaging her, then reached under her bra and groped her left breast
and nipple. A.R.G. immed{ately'hopped up in the chair, told Respondent that he was done, and
left.

8. ‘ Patient B.B.

37,  B.B.isa49 year old female. Respondent had been B.B.’s dentist for over
10 years,

38. A couple of years ago, during a dental visit with Respondent, B.B. told

Respondent that she had jaw pain. Respondent got behind B.B. while she was lying in the

examination chair and began massaging her jaw, neck, and shoulders. Respondent then
massaged B.B.’s chest area at the contour of her breasts.

39. At B.B. s next dental visit, approximately a year and a half ago,

Respondent began massaging B.B.’s, neck, shoulders, and chest area. On this occasion,

however, Respondent massaged around the edges of B.B.’s bra, over her clothing.

9
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40, At the last visit, about one year ago, Respondent began massaging B.B.’s

jaw, neck, shoulders, and chest area. Then, Respondent “plunged” his hands under B,B.*s bra

and touched her nipples, skin to si};in, During each visit, Respondent was alone with B.B. in the -

examination room. Respondent used his bare hands each time he massaged B.B. and would
work his way further down B.B.’s breasts with each subsequen‘é massage, until the last time
when he touched her nippleé.
9, Patient AMG,
41, AMG.isa 31 year old female. Respondent had been AM.G.’s dentist for

more than five (5) years. A.M.G. stopped her dental visits with Respondent approxzmately two
and a half years ago because he touched her inappropriately.

| s ‘42; AM.Gs probléms with Respondent occurred during her last three visits.
During the first of these visits, i{espondent asked A.M.G. if she found herself clenching her testh
‘and experiencing sore muscles, A.M.G. told Respondent that she did clench her teeth, her’
muscles were sore, and she was experiencing headaches. Respondent told A.M.G. that she may
have TMJ, Respondent got behind A.M.G. as she sat in the dental chair and started mass-aging

her jaws, neck, shoulder, and thest area.

43, . Onthe next visit, Respondant got behind AM.G. and started massaging her.

jaws, neck, shoulders, and chest area. As Respondent was massaging AM.G.’s ehest area, he
began massaging I-:)'el_ow the top contour of her breasts. Respondent felt a cyst located about

one (1) inch below the top contour of her breast and asked A.M.G. if she had a cyst, to which she
responded, “Yes”. 7 '

44, AM.G.’s last visit with Respondent was a follow-up visit after AM.G. had
received and started using a mouth guard. Respondent got behind A.M.G. as she was sitting in
the dental chair. Respondent started massaging her jaws, neck, shoulders, and chest, Then,
Respondent put his hands inéide of AM.G.’s bra and touched her left nipple. A.M.G., got upset
and Respondent quickly pulled-his hands out of her bra. AM.G. immediately jumped out of the
dentl cﬁair, walked out of the examination ;rc:om and left the premises. ‘

H

10




2

[y

AU I NS B S ¥ N O P

2 S 858 & ¥ BREI3 S EEEEEEERES

45.  Respondent told AM.G. that 31”1. the muscles were connecteci tégether from
her jaw down to her chest, assuring A.M.G, that the massages were part of the treatment for
TMJ., Respondent would always use his bare hands during the massages. “From the time AM.G.
was diagnosed with TMJ to he-,; last visit, Respoﬁclent would work his way further down her
breasts with each subsequent massage, until he reached her nipple. This last visit was _
approximately two years ago,

10,  Patient1.C,

46, L.C. is a 45 year old female. Respondent had been L.C.’s dentist for

approximately two (2) years. ‘ |

f 47. - On or about June 28, 2005, L.C. had her first dental appointment wiﬁz
Respondent, for a six month check-up. L.C. was lying in the examination chair and had a dental
bib around her neck. Respondent laid his dental tools on L.C.’s chest and sat in 4 chair next to
her. On about two occasions, for about 30.seconds each time, Réspondent laid one of his hands
on L.C.’s chest as he talked to her during the dental procedure,

48.. Inorabout September 2005, L.C. went to Respondent’s dental clinic in
Woodland to have a crown put on. Respondent looked at L.C.’s dental records and asked her if
she had TMJ and asked her if she felt sote. L.C. told Respondent that she did, in fact, have TMJ. |
Respondent walked behind L.C, and suggested that a massage would really help her.

Respondent was alone in the room with L.C. at the time. Respondent massaged L.C.’s shoulder
area for approximately 20 $ééonds, tl; en moved to her chest area, just above her breasts.
Respondent then put his bare hands inside of L.C.’s bra and touched the side of her right nipple.
L.C. jumped and Respondent quickly pulled his hand out of her bra. L.C. never returned for
further treatment from Respondent. -

11,  Patient M.L.

49: - M.L. _is a 55 year old female. Respondent had been M.L.’s dentist for about
10 or 11 years. -

.5.0_. Appro:iimateiy four (4) years ago, M.L. hac‘i an appointment at |

Respondent’s dental clinic to get a couple of teeth filled. After Respondent cbmpieted the

11
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procedure and the hygienist left the room, Respondent told M.L. that she “looked stressed” and
“when you’re stressed, you get knots in your jaw, neck, shoulder, and chest.” Respondent stz-rned
that he was trained on a new procedure to relieve the stress, M.L. was lying down iﬁ the dental
chair and Respondent was standing behind her, Respondent began massaging M.L.’s jaw, neck,
shoulders, and chest. Then, Respondent put his bare hand under M.L."s shirt and into her bra,
touching her breasts for about 10 o 15 seconds.

12,  Patient T.H.
‘51, T.H. is a36 year old female, Respondent ltad been T.H.’s dentist for a

number of years. T.H. had been told by Respondent that she has TMJ. '

52.  Onorabout October 18, 2006, T.H. went to Respondent’s dental clinic in
Woodland to be fitted for 4 splmt Responcient massaged T.H.’s jaw, then her neck and
shoulders, and then her chest Respondent worked hxs way down to T.H.’s breasts, then rubbed
her breasts about an me_h away from her nipples for approximately one (1) minute,

53.  During T.H."s next visit on or about December 13, 2006, Respondent
massaged T.H.’s jaw, neck, shoulders, and _chést, then worked his‘wa'y down to her breasts,
Respondent massaged T.H.’s breasts for approximateiy onte minute. Both times when

Respondent fondled T.H.’s breasts, he made her feel like this was part of her therapy for TMJL

- Afterwards, T.H. complained to the receptionist and asked the receptionist why

Respondent “has to tassage that way for TMI”. The receptionist stated that they “have had
complaints abouf that before.” T.H. never returned to see Respondent,

13.  PatientS.T.
54, 8.1 isa43 year old female. S.T, first sought treatment from Respondent

on or around December 2004, for a chipped, rear molar. S.T. became a patient of Respondent’s

after that time.

55.  Inor about September 2005, 8.T. made an appointment with Respondent to
have her teeth cleaned and her jaw examined for a jaw joint problem that had been causing her
pain. During the procedure, 8.7, was re:c_lined slightly in the examination c¢hair, Respondent

pushed on both sides of her jaw with his hands, ther began massaging her neck area.

12
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Respondent then placed his hand under §.7."s shirt, annd began to press in her armpit ares, stating
that there were nerves in that area that could effect her jaw. Respondent then moved his hands
around 8.7.°s breasts and cupped them underneath, while stating, “I’m a professional.” After
this visit, S.T. stopped going to Respondent for dental work.
14.  Patient MG‘ '

536. DM.G.isa 206 year old female, Respondent had been MLG.’s

dentist for almost QQ years, and has never been to any other dentist.
| 57.  Inorabout 2006, M.G, visited Respondent for her annual check-up.

Respondent began checking M.G.’s teeth, then continued his examination from behind her while
she sat in the dental chair. M.G. was the only person present with Respondent. Respondent
started :inassaging and manjpulating M.G."s jaw with his hands, continued to her neck, and then
down to the front of her chest. Respondent reached in uﬁder M.G.’s shirt, stopped at thetop
sdge of her breasts, and asked her if she had any pain where he was touching her, Respondent
massaged an area a half inch below thé top contour of M.G.’s %rea;ts'into the soft tissue, using
his bare hands. | |

58. -Respondent massaged M.G. the same way on one other oceasion prior to
this incident. On both occasions, M.G. was the only person in tﬁe room with Res;ﬁondent

15,  Patient RK. . ‘ |

59,  R.K.Isa26 year old female. On or about January 11, 2006, R.K. wentto -
Respondent’s dental clinic to havé a root canal done. After Respondent finished the procedure,
he started talking to R.K. about ilear moles and the need to have them examined By a m{jsdica]
‘doctor.” Respondert told R;I{‘ that as part of his .denfal_ training, he has been taught to examine
moles and that R.K. had numerous moles on her body. Respondent began touching the moles
around R.K.’s neck and eventuaily worked his way down to her breasts. Respondent touched the
moles on RK.’s breasts with his bare hands. RK. has not returned to Respondent’s dental office
éiame this incident. |
i
1
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16,  Patient G.S.
60.  G.S.isa46 year old female. Respondent had been G.S.’s dentist for about

three (3) or four (4) years.

61,  Approximately six months ago, G.S. went to Respondent’s dental clinic for
a testh cleaning and check-up. Afller the hygienist finished cleaning G.8.’s teeth and left the
room, Respondent _cafne in and looked at G.5.’s teeth. G.S. was reclined in the dental chair and
Respondent was to the right and slightly behind her, Respcﬁdent then started massaging G.S.%s
neck with his bare hands and continued massaging her down to her chest, just above the contour
of her breasts. G.S. immediately asked Respondent: “What are you doing?” Respondent
expiainéd to G.S. that when they have a patient under the lights, they (dentists) like to look for
slciﬁ cancer. ‘ '

17.  Patient D.L.
| 62. Dl.isa4d6 year old female. Respondent had been D.L.’s dentist for about
17 years.

63. Approxi;nateiy two or three years ago, D.L. was at a dental appointment -
with Respondent when Respondént told D.L. that he had just returned from a dental conférence
and that they were requited by the state to check patients for TMJ s‘t'ress by magsaging the
muscles. Respondent began massaging D.L."s jaw, then her neck, shoulders and worked his wéy
down to her chest and massaged the area around the ,contc:ur of her breasts, | .

64,  D.L.’s last dental appointment with Respondent WaS on or about July 18,
2007. Respondent began-giving a TMJ check and massaged I.L.’s jaw, ncc’k, shoulders, and

chest area at the contour of D.L.’s breasts and massaged that area for approximately five to ten

“seconds. During the examination, Respondent placed his tools on D.L.’s chest, When D.L,

confronted Respondent about this, he explained that it would be easier for her to get out of the
chair in a hurcy. without knocking a tray of tools to the floor. Respondent agreed to make a note
in D.L.s chart to use a tray for the tools,

f
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10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

- 25

26
27
28

18.  PatientP.D,
| 65. P.D.isa 61 year old female. Respondent had been P.D.’s dentist for about
10 years. '

66.  During her last aﬁpointment with Résponden’t, P.D. wag sitting it the
examination chair wearing a dental bib. Respondent was Sitting slightly behind and to the right
of P.D. and was waiting with his right arm lying across her breasis. Respondent left his arm
resting across her breasts ag he was making small talk with P.D. Respondent then began
massaging P.D.’s jaw, then her neck, shoulders, and chest area. Respondent.massaged the top of
.P.D.’s breasts at the contour of P.D.’s breasts, and continued massaging her breasts for about 30
to 60 seconds.

19.  Patient H.M.
67. | HM is 2 27 year old female. Respoﬁdent‘had been FLM.’s dentist for more

than two years.

68. During a visit with Respondent for teeth ¢leaning and an examination,
Respondent came in to the room, while HM was laying back in the dental chair. Respondent
stood behind I—IM and-began massaging her shoulders and neck. Respondent then commented
on how tense she was and asked her if she was having any jaw pain. H.M. stated that she was
having jaw pain and Respondent continued with his iassage. Respondent then asked HLM, if
she had any new moles and worked his way down her chest. Respondent stopped massaging
H.M. when his hands hit the top of her breasts and pulled his hands out of her shirt.

69.  Ina subsequent visit with Respondent for a cleaning and an examination,
Respondent massaged H.M.’s shoulders, then asked her if she had jaw pain because she was very
tense. Respondent massaQed down into her shirt and stopped at the top of her breasts.

70, In another dental visit with Respondent, T1.M. was to have het wisdom testh
removed, Respondent gave H.M. a local anesthetic and gag (nitrous oxidc); After the
medications were administered, FLM. “went out for few minutes” then woke up with Respondent
rubbing her breasts through the dental bib and her shirt.

/
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- 71. Onyet another appointment with Respondent, FL.M. told Respondent that
she had no jaw f;ain and did not need a massage, Respondent did not touch FLM.
inappropriately. |

20,  Patient L.R.
‘72, - Respondent was L.R.’s dentist for about two y_earé. L.R. had l:;een suffering
from very bad headaches and was told by Respondent that she may have TMYJ,
73.  L.R.s last appointment with Respondent was in 2007, During this titme,
Respondent started massaging L..R.’s jaws, neck, shoﬁlderé, and around the contours of her
breasts while she was seated in the dental chair, L.R. never retutned for further treatment from

Respondent.
- SECOND THROUGH TWENTY-FIRST CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE

~ (Gross Negligence)

74.  Complainant incorporates by reference as though fully set forth hersin the
allegations contamed in paragraphs 17 through 73 above.

75,  Atall times relevant to the charges brought herein, Respondenf maintained
a family practice as a general practitioner/dentist’in Woodland, California '

| 76. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section
1670, on the grounds of unprofesslonal conduct, in that he committed acts const;tutmg gross
negligence, including, but not limited fo, the following:

A, In providing care aﬂd. treatment to this patients, as set forth above in
paragraphs 17 through 73, Rcspondént engaged in inappropriate contact with his female _patie.ﬁts
by massaging and/or touching them on and around .t.heir breast(s) and che.st area.

B. . During the course of his care and ireatment to his female patients, as set
forth above in paragraphs 17 through 73, Respondent made comments and/or asked questions
regarding his female patients’ breast(s): |

C. In providing care and treatment to his female patients, as set forth above in
paragraphs 17 through 73, Respondent performed eXaﬁinations of his patients’ skin, inéhtding

the areas of the back and Achast, for moles and skin cancer.

16
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77.  Complainant incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein the
allegations containecf in paragraphs 17 through 73, and 75 above,

78.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section
1670, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that he committed acts congtituting
incompetence in his care and treatment of his female paﬁents, inchuding, but not limited to, the
following: ‘

A, In providing care and treatment to this patients, as set forth above in

|| paragraphas 17 through 73, Respondent engaged in 'inappmpriate contact with his female patients

by massaging and/or touching them on and around their breast(s) and chest area.
- B.  During the course of his care and treatment to his female patients, as set

forth above in paragraphs 17 through 73, Reépcndent made comments and/or ésked'que_stions

regarding his fernale patients’ breast(s).

C. In providing care and treatment to his female patients, as set forth above in
paragraphs 17 through 73, Respondent perforimed examinations of his patients’ skin, including
the areas of the back and chest, for moles and skin cancer.

FORTY-THIRD THROUGH SIXTY-THIRD CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE

{Repeated Acts of -Negligence)
79, Complainant incorporates by refefenc;@ as though fully set forth hetein the
allegations contained in paragraphs 17 ﬂ’u‘eugiﬂ 73, and 75 above. _
80. ~ Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section
1670, on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that he committed repeated acts of negligence
in his care and treatment of his female patients, including, but not Hmited to the following:

A.  -Inproviding care and treatment to this patients, as set forth above in

|| paragraphs 17 through 73, Respondent engaged in ina'ppfopri-ate contact with his female patients

by massaging and/or touching them on and around their breast(s) and chest area.

B. During the course of his care and treatment to his female patients, as set

17
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forth above in paragraphs 17 through 73, Respondent made comments and/or asked questions
regarding his f‘emale_ patients’ breast(s). |

C.  In providing care and treatment to his ferale patients, as set forth above in
pafagraphs 17 through 73, Respondent p'erformed examinations of his patients’ skin, including

the areas of the back and chest, for moles and skin cancer. -

(Performanee of Services Outside the
- Scope of Practice as a General Practitioner/Dentist)

81.  Complainant incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein the

ailegatioﬁs contained in paragraphs 17 through 73, and 75 above.

82.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary act_ioh pursuant 1o Code section 1670

‘on the ground_s of un}#rofessignal conduct, as defined by Code sécﬁon 1684, in that he performed

acts beyond the scope of the practice of dentistry as defined by Business and Professions Code
section 1625, including, but not limited to, as follows:

A, In providing care and freatment to this patients, as set forth above in
paragraphs 17 through 73, Respondent engaged in inappropriate contact with his female patients
by massaging and/or tonching them on and around their breast(s) and chest area. |

B. During the course of his care and treatment 1o his female pé.ticnts, as set
fortﬁ above in paragraphs 17 through 73, Respondent made comments and/or asked questions
regarding his female pa;ti ents’ breast(s). |
_ C.  Inproviding care and treatment to his female patients, as set fortfl: above in
paragraphs 17 through 73, Respondent performed examinations of ﬁis patients’ skin, including

the areas of the back and chest, for moles and skin cancer.

CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE

(Sexual Abuse or Sexual Misconduct With a Patient)
83.  Complainant incorporates by reference as though fully set forth herein the

allegations contained in paragraphs 17 through 73, and 75 above.

18
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84.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section
1670 on the grounds of unpmfessionaj conduct, as defined by Code section 1680, subsection (e},
and pursuant to Code 726, in that he committed acts of sexual abuse and/or sexual misconduct
that are substantially related fo the practice of dentistry in that Respondent fouched his patients’

breast(s) and/or nipples and/or chest area with his bare hands (skin to-skin touching), massaged

‘his patients’ breast(s) and/or nipples and asked questions and made comments about his female

patients’ breast(s). |
WHEREFORE, Cﬁfnpiainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein

Il alleged, and that following the hearing, the Dental Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revoking or Suspendmg State Dental Certificate Number 35467, issued to

| Mark Kevin Anderson, also known as Mark K. Anderson, D.D.S:

2. Ordering Mark Kevin Anderson, also known as Mark K. Anderson, D.D.S.,
to pay the Dental Board of California the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement
of this case, pursuant fo Business and Professions Cods section 125.3;

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper,

DATED: __|© _fi‘; 3/974'

State of California

Complainant

19




BEFORE THE

DENTAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:
MARK KEVIN ANDERSON,
Respondent.

OAH number 2010041107

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby adopted by the
Dental Board of California as its Decision in the above-entitled matter,

This Decision shall become effective on _Japuary 1, 2071

ITIS 530 ORDERED this 1%

- OAH 13 (Rev. 6/84)

_day of December 2010,

JOAN BETTINGER, DDS
BOARD PRESIDENT
DENTAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA




BEFORE THE
DENTAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

irv the Matter of the Accusation Againsh

MARK KEVIN ANDERSON, a.k.a. Case No., (1-2007-179
MARK K. ANDERSON, D.D.5.
Waoodland, California OAH No. 2010041 107

State Dental Centificate No, 35467

Respondent.

PROPOSED DECISION

Administrative Law Judgs Catherine B. Frink, State of Califoreia, Cffice of
Administrative Hearings {OAH), beard this matter in Sacramento, Califoriia on Serember
28, 2010,

Jeffrey M. Phillips, Deputy Attorney General, represented complainant Richard
DreCuir, Executive Gfficer of the Dental Board of California (beard or DBCY.

There was no appearance by or on behalf of respondent Mark K. Anderson, [1.D.S,

Bvidence was received, and the record was held open for the subniission of additional
evidence, On October 4, 2010, complainant submitted a Declaration of Costs, which was
marked as Exhibit 7 in evidence, Complainam also submitted the foliowing documents,
which were marked eollectively as Exhibit 9 and received in evidence for jurisdictional
purposes: Interim Suspension Order (180) in DBC Case No, §1-2007-172 (OAH Case No.
20070908 11), dated September 28, 2007; Decision dated October 16, 2007, after 1 noticed
hearing on the 150 In DBC Case No., 61-2007-179 (OAH Case No. 200709081 [); and Order
Drenying Motion to Modify Interim Suspension Order, dated December 27, 2007,

The record was closed. and the matter was submitted for decision on October 4, 2010,

SUMMARY

Respondent’s dental certificate is currently under suspension as the resuls of an
intertyn suspension order issued on September 28, 2007, Complainant established cause 1o




revoke respondent”s dental certificate based on his eriminal convictions of' 1| counts of
sexual barrery perpetrated on dental patients, and on his sexual abuse of those patients,
Respondent did not appear at the hearing, and submitted no evidence o warrant o lesser
penalty than outripht revocation of his dental cenificate. The board 15 emitled o reasonable
costs of Trvestigation and prosecution o1 this matter. in the amount of $32.322.50.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

Procedural Background and Defouit

B Complainant filed the Acousation in hix official capaciny on October 31,2007
On Neventher 9, 2067 r2 spaﬁdcm fied a Notics of Defunse through ins then-counsed.
Robert B Zaro, Amorpey at Law, Zavo, $illis & Ramezzint, LLP,

2 By erter dated August 4, 203, Mr. Zaro nformed ¢ AH that his office no

s

fonger representsd respondent

3. Ui August 9, 2014, z‘m;}ani‘iunz was served by esnified mah and first clpss
faih with o Notier of Hearing. at his address of record with the bosrd: 74 West Lincoln
Avenug, Wosdlang A 85692, Respondent wis also served at 2 second address: 802

Colluge Sreeet, Woodland, TA 93695, My, Zars was not served with the Notice of Hearmg,

& Cin Awngust 23, 2010, Mr, Zaro sent a letter ro My, Phiilips. which siated in

-

perTinenst part:

We previeusly represented Respondent Mark Anderson, B3,
it the above-referenced matter. The hearing is currently se1 for
Seprember 28, 2010,

Dr. Anderson has authorized our office to inform the California

Drestal Board {Board) that Respondent surrenders his Califomia

Dental License al this time. Owr records mdicate that the liesnse

was received by fnvestgator Naney Butler on October 3, 2007,

Therefore, upon receipt of this correspondence. please confirm

the hﬁarmﬁ date is vacated,
Z Diespite proper service i}fl;he Motice of Hearing, as well as evidence that
respondent had actual knowledge of the hearing date as reflected in Finding 4, respondent
did not appear and was not otherwise represented at hearing, Upon proof of compliznce with
Lovernment Code sections 11303 and 11564, the matter proceeded as a defdult pursuant e
Government Code section 11320, :




Amendment of the Accusation

B. At hearing, complainant amended the Accusation to add the following
‘allegations: '

Causes for Discipline #106-1 17 7
(Conviction of a Crime).

85.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional
conduct pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 1670.1 in that he
was conyicted of crimes substantially related to the practice of dentistry. On
March 10, 2009, in Yolo County Superior Court Case No. CR-F-5176 (People
v, Mark Kevin Anderson), a jury verdict found 11 counts of sexual battery of
Respondent’s female patients, in violation of Penal Code section 243.4(c), in
that Respondent fraudulemtly represented to his patients that the touching of
his patients served a professional purpose.

Causes for Discipline #106-117
{Bexual Abuse of Patients)

86.  Respondent is subject to discipiinary action pursuant {0
Business and Professions Code section 1680(e) o that he committed 11 acts of
sexual abuse of his patients based on the March 10, 2009 jury verdict of Yolo
County Superior Court Case No, CR-F-5176 (People v. Mark Kevin
Anderson) of 11 counts of sexual battery of female patients.

License History

7. On July 28, 1987, the board issued State Dental Certificate Number 35467 o
respondent, The license expired on October 31, 2009, and had not been renewed as of the
date of hearing. :

Interim Suspension Order

8. On September 28, 2007, pursuam to the ex parte inferim order issued by
Presiding Administrative Law Judge Jonathan Lew in the disciplinary proceeding titled
Richard L. Wallinder, Jr. v. Murk K. Anclerson, D.L2.5., respondent’s dental certificate was
immediately suspended pending futher disciplinary action by the board and issuance of a
final decision and order in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 494, As
part of the ex parte inlerim suspension order, respondent was required to notify all current
and prospective patients through October 11, 2007, of his suspension of licensure, and to
submit satisfactory evidence of compliance with this notification requirement to a designated
board representative within five business days (notification requirement),




9, A noticed hearing wag scheduled for October 11, 2007, A second noticed
hearing was held on Octaber 13, 2007, before Administrative Law Judge (ALY Melissa G.
Crowell, On Octaber 16, 2007, ALJ Crowell issued an order directing that “[tihe interim
suspension arder of Septerber 28, 2007, shall remain in effect,” and that respondent “is
prohibited from practicing dentistry in the State of California until such time as the board
renders a decision In accordance with Business and Professions Code section 494,
subdivision (1).” ALI Crowell specifically found that resporident did not comply with the
requirement of the ex parte interim suspension order that he submit evidence of compliance
with the notification requirement to the board within five business days of the issuance of the
order.

10, Complainart filed the Accusation against respondent on October 31, 2007,
within the statutory timelines set forth in Business and Professions Code section 494,
subdivision ().

11, On December 27, 2007, ALJ Crowel} issued an Order Denving Motion 1o
Modify Interim Suspension Order, in which she denied respondent’s request to allow him 1o
practice dentistry on male patients in a monitored environment. The Ovder stated, in part,
that on October 27, 2007, an indictmeni was filed against respondent in Yolo County
Superior Cowrt, charging respondent with 21 felony counts of sexual battery involving 14
different female patients.

Convictions

12, On March 10, 2009, in the Yolo County Superior Court, Case No, CR-F-07-
003176, respondent was found guilty by a jury and was convicted on 11 felony counts of
violating Penal Code section 243.4, subdivision {c), sexual battery,’ Respondent was also
convieted of one count of vielation of Penal Code section 243, subdivision (e){(1},
misdemeanor sexual battery.” As & consequence of the convictions, probation was denied,
and respondent was sentenced to state prison for a total ageregate term of six vears, with two
days costody credil. Respondent was required to register as a sex offender pursuant 16 Penal

Code section 290, and was ordered 1o pay a restitution fine of $2,500.

"'Penal Code section 2434, subdivision (¢), states it perfinent part, that *{alny person
whe touches an intimate part of another person for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual
gratification, or sexual abuse, and the victim is at the time unconscious of the nature of the
act because the perpetrator fraudulently represented that the touching served a professional
purpose, is guilty of sexual battery ™

? Penal Code section 243, subdivision (e)(1), states in pertinent part that *[a]ny person
who touches an intimate part of another person, if the touching is against the will of the
person touiched, and is for the specific purpose of sexual arousal, sexual gratification, or
sexual abuse, is guilty of misdemeanor sexual battery.”




13, The convictions established that respondent willfully and unlawfully touched
an intimate part of the following individuals, on the dates set forth below, {or the purpose of
sexual arousal, sexual gratification, or sexual abuse, and the victilm was unconscious of the
nature of the act becanse respondent fraudulently represented that the touching served a

professional purpose:

A

K.

Patient C.B., on August 27, 2007;
Patient T.M., on May 26, 20086;

Patient T, H., on October 18, 2006;

Patient R.B., on June 1, 2006;

Patient B.N., between May 2006 and September 2006;

- Patient A.G., between May 2006 and June 2006;

Patient L.R., on Febroary 14, 2007;
Patient L.C., in December 2005,
Patient B.B., on September 28, 2005;

Patient A.G., on January 18, 2006; and

Patient AGL, on in December 2005,

Sexual Abuse ‘cg;*" Patignis

. Assetforthin¥ m{:img i3, respcsndﬁ:mt committed sexual abuse of patienis
CB, TM.,T.H,RB, BN, AG, LR, L. C., and B.B., in that on the occasions noted
ahove, he t{iaug}*eﬁ an intimate part of each patient, for the purpose of sexual arousal, sexual
gratification, or sexual abuse, and the individuals were unconscious of the nature of the acts
al the time the were commitied because respondent fraudulently represented that the touching
served a professional purpose.

Cither Mattery

15, 1o the Accusation, complainant alleged specific facts describing acts of
misconduet with respect 1o respondent’s treatment of patients C.1B,, T.M., E.G, R.B., K. V.,
BNLARG.BB,AMG, LC, ML, TH, ST MG, RK, G8, DL, PD, HM., and

* The evidence did not establish whether or not the individual(s) identified as A.G. in
Findings 13.F, 13.], and 13.K are the same person,

L




L.R. Based on those alleged facts, the Accusation included causes for discipline for
unprofessional conduct based on alleged violations of Business and Professions Code section
1670 (Gross Negligence, Incompetence, and/or Repeated Acts of Negligence); section 1670
in conjunction with sections 1684 and 1625 (Performance of Services Qutside the Scope of
Practice as a General Practitioner/Dentist); and section 1670 in conjunction with sections
1680 and 726 {Sexual Abuse or Sexual Misconduct Substantially Related to the Practice of
Dentistry)., However, complainant did not submit evidence at hearing to prove the
underlying facts to support these allegations; rather, complainant submitted certified court
documents as evidence (o support the amendments to the Accusation set forth in Finding 6,

16.  There was no evidence of mitigation, extenuation, or rehabilitation submitied
by or on behall of respondent.

{osis

17, The Accusation contains a request for costs of investigation and enforcement
of this matter pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3. The costs were
certified in the manner frovided by Business and Profeszions Code section 123.3,
subdivision (¢}, in the amount of $46,436.50, The declaration of Jeffrey M. Phillips, Depiny
Attorney General (declaration], was submitted in support of the cost certification. Atiachad.
1o the declarstion was a computer-generated billing printout from the Office of the Agorney
Giengral, According to the declaration and accompanying computer priniout, Mr, Phillips
expended 184,22 hours at $158 per hour during the 2008-09 {iscal year; 103.25 hours at $158
per hour during the 2008-09 fiscal vear; and 2 hours at $170 per howr during the 2010- 14
fiscal year (289.5 hours totai), for a otal of 545,763, Deputy Attarney General Sterling A.
Sraith expended 1 howr at $158 per hour during the 2008-09 fiscal vear, for a wtal of $158.
Supervising Deputy Attorney General Arthur D, Taggart expended .25 hows at $158 per
hour during the 2007-08 fiscal year, for a toral of $39.50. Supervising Deputy Attorney
General Janice K. Lachman expended 3 hours at 5158 per hour during the 2007-08 fiscal
vear, for a tolal of $474. '

18, Of the total hours expended by Mz, Phillips Tor the 2008-09 fiscal year, 83
hourg were billed (o *rial,” on the following dates in 2009 January 14 (5.5 hours); January
13 (7 hours); January 21 (4 hours); January 22 (8 hours); January 26 (5 hoursy; Janumry 29
(3.5 hours); February 4 (8 hours); February 5 (6.3 hows); February 10 (4.5 howrs); Februury
18 (1 houry; February 19 (8 hours); February 23 (5.5 hours); February 24 ¢7.5 hours);
February 25 {3 hours); March 2 (.5 hours); and March 10 (3.5 hours). Tt appears that these
billings reflect the time spent by Mr. Phiilips attending respondent’s criminal frial, In the
absence of other evidence demonstrating that thess costs pertained to the investigation or
enforcement of this licensing matter, $13,114 in costs shall be disallowed (83 howrs at $158
per hour). The remaining costs billed by Mr. Phillips, Mr. Smith, Mr, Taggart and Ms.
Lachman appear (o be reasonable and the activities necessary to the development and
~presentation of the case. Therefore, complainant established $33,322.50 as the reasonable
costs of investigation and enforcement of this matier.




LEGAL CONCLUSIONS
Applicable Statutes

1. Business and Professions Code section 494 governs the imposition of interim
orders of suspension on professional licensees, Section 494, subdivision (i), provides that
failure to comply with an iaterim order shall constitute a separate cause for disciplinary
action against any licensee, and may be heard at, and as a part of, the neticed hearing on the
interim suspension order. Allegations of noncompliance with the interim order may be filed
at any time prior 1o the rendering of a decision on the accusation. Violation of the interim
order is established upon preof that the licentiate was on notice of the interim order and its
terms, and that the order was in effect af the time of the violation, The finding of a viclation
of an interim order made ar the hearing on the accusation shall be reviewed as a part of any
review of a final decision of the agency.

2. Business and Professions Code section 1670 provides in part that 2 licensee
- may have his Hcense revoked fort mpmle&smlwl conduct, or for any other cause applicable i, .
the licensee provided in the Dental Pravtice Act? o ;,_,g,'_;
3. Business and Professions Code section 1670.1, subdivision {), provides in ﬂ;:
part that a licensee mmay have his license revoked for conviction of a erime substantially i
related to the gqualifications, fmn,iwm& or duties of a dentist licensed under the Dental s
Practice Act, and that a certified copy of the record of shall be conclusive evidence of ih»‘* 5
conviction. . .
4. Business and Professions Code section 1680, subdivision (e}, defines .

wnprofessional conduct to inghude the committing of any act or acts of sexual abuse,
misconduct, or relations with a patient that are substantially related to the practice of
dentislry.

Substantial Relationship

5, California Code of Rnau]dlwﬂ:% title 16 (CCR), section 1019 states In part that
a crime or act shall be considered to be substantially related 1o the qualifications, functions,
or duties of a dentist if {0 & substantial degree it evidences present or potentiai unfitness of a
licensee to perform the functions authorized by his license in 3 manner consistent with the
public health, safety, or welfarc.

5. Respondent’s 11 felony convictions for violation of Penal Code section 243.4,
subdivision (¢), are substantially related 1o the qualifications, functions, and duties of a
dentist, within the z;mazﬁng of CCR section 1019, in that they demonstrate present and

¢ Business and Professions Code sections 1600 — 1976.
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potential unfitness to perform the functions authorized by his license In a manner consistent
with the public health, safety and welfare. Respondent’s conduct arpse in the coptext of his
employment as a dentist, and constituted sexual abuse of patients.

Cause for Discipline

7, As set forth in Findings 8 and 9. the board has established by clear and
convincing evidence that respondent’s dental certificate is subject to discipline under
Business and Professions Code section 494, subdivision (1%, in that respondent failed Lo abide
by all of the requirements of the September 28, 2007 ex parte intetim suspension order,

8. Asset forth in Findings 12 and 13, and Lepal Conclusions 5 and 6, the board
has astablished by clear and convincing evidence that respondent’s dental certificateds
suhject to discipline under Business and Professions Code section 1670.1, in that respondent
has been convicted of crimes substantially related 10 Lh& qualifications, functions, or duties of
a licensed dentist. '

9. As set Torth in Findings 13 and 14, the board hes cstablished by clear and '
convincing evidence that vespondent’s dental certificate 15 subject to discipline under
Business and Professions Code sections 1670 and 1680, subdivision (). In that respondent ?
has engaged in unprofessional conduct by C{}mmitiim r acts of sexual abuse with patients that

re substantislly related to the practice of dentistry, -

(0. No cause for discipline of "espmzf:iem’g denta! certiticate was established
purstant to Business and Pr mf‘%smﬂg Code section 1670 (Gross Megligence, Incompetence,
and/or Repested Acts of Negligence); section 1670 in conjuriciion with sections 1684 and
1625 (Performance of Services Outside the Scope of Practice as a General
Practitioner/Dientist); and section 1670 in conjunction with sectiong 1680 and 726 (Sexual
Abuse or Sexual Misconduct Substantially Relaled to the Practice of Dentistry), by reason of
Finding 15,

Liiscipiinary Considerations
1. - The board has adopted criteria to evaluate the rehabilitation of lcensees afier

conviciion of a crime, which are set forth in CCR section 1020, subdivision (b).” These
factors were congidered in determining respondent’s suitability for continued licensure,

3 COR seetion 1020 staies:

(b} When considering the suspension or revocation of 4 license on the grounds
of conviction of a crime, the board, in evaluating the rehabilitation of such
person and his present eligibility for a licensewill consider the foilowing
criteria:

{1y The nature and severity of the act(s) or offensels)




12, Inthis case, respondent’s convictions are extremely serious, and go to the
heart of the practice of dentistry. The conviction oceurred less than two-years prior to the
date of hearing. The evidence did not establish whether respondent has complied with the
erms of his parole, or if be has been released from incarceration. There was no evidence
that the conviction has been expunged pursuant 1o Penal Code section 1203.4, Respondent
submitted no e*\iidence of rehabilitation. HL% dental certificate must be J&W)k&d in or der 10

protect the public.’
Costs
13, Business and Professions Code section 123.3 provides, in pertinent part, that

the board may request the administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have
committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case. Section 123.3, subdivision

(), provides that & certified copy of the actual costs, or 2 good faith estimate of costs where
actual costs are not available, signed by the entity bringing the proceeding or its designated

. representative shall be prima facie evidence of reasonable costs of investigasion and

« prosecution of the case. The costs shall include the amount of investigative and enforcement
bosts up 10 the date of the hearing, including, but not Hmited to, charges imposed by the
Attorney General. In this case, the costs were certified by My, Phillips as the designated
representative of complainant (Finding 17).

14.  Asset forth in Findings 17 and 18, the reasonable costs of investigation and
enforcernent are $33,322.50, reflecting a ﬁmmwa;ﬁd adjustment from the 4746 436.50 claimed
by the board. :

(2 Total eriminal record;
(3) The time that has elapsed since commission of the act(s) or offense(s);

{4) Whether the licensee has complied with any terms of parole, probation,
restitution or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the licensee;

{5} I applicable, evidence of expungement proceedings pursuant 1o Section
1203.4 of the Penal Code;

(6) Evidence, if any of rehabilitation submitied ‘ny t;he licensee.
iy ?33% fam: that 3esp¢ndeut sought to “surfendar Iar-; ! cense in émguat m“ 2(}10

{Finding 4) does not preclude the board from taking action to revoke respondent’s dental
certificate,

oy im B
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ORDER

I State Dental Certificate Number 33467 issued to respondent Mark Kevin
Anderson, a.k.a. Mark K. Anderson, D.D.8.. is revoked by reason of Legal Conclusions 7, 8,
and 9. ' ' '

2. Respondent Mark Kevin Anderson. ak.a. Mark K. Anderson. is ordered o pay
to the hoard the costs of investigation and prosecution of this matter, in the amount of
$33,322.50, pursuant to-Legal Conciusions 13 and 14. ‘

Dated: November 1, 2010,

-~ N2
Cotheve B.Fuke.
CATHERINE B, FRINK

Administeative Law Judge
Office of Administeative Hearings
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